

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

REFUGEE AND IMMIGRANT CENTER FOR  
EDUCATION AND LEGAL SERVICES, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

KRISTI NOEM, Secretary of Homeland Security, in  
her official capacity, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

---

)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
) No. 1:25-cv-00306  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE PROCLAMATION AND GUIDANCE ARE UNLAWFUL..... 1

A. Congress Has Not Authorized The President To Abrogate The INA. .... 2

1. Section 1182(f) Does Not Authorize Removals Or Repatriations..... 2

2. Section 1182(f) Does Not Allow The President To Override The INA. .... 6

B. The Constitution Does Not Authorize The President To Abrogate The INA..... 15

II. DEFENDANTS’ THRESHOLD ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT. .... 16

A. Plaintiffs Have Standing..... 16

1. Individual Plaintiffs Have Standing. .... 16

2. Organizational Plaintiffs Have Standing. .... 19

B. Plaintiffs Have A Cause Of Action..... 23

1. Plaintiffs Have An Equitable Cause Of Action To Challenge The Proclamation’s Enforcement. .... 23

2. Plaintiffs Can Challenge The Guidance Under The APA..... 24

C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Justiciable. .... 28

D. Section 1252 Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims. .... 30

III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE NATIONWIDE RELIEF NECESSARY TO REMEDY THE GOVERNMENT’S UNLAWFUL ACTIONS. .... 32

A. The Unlawful Conduct Shown Here Requires Nationwide Relief. .... 33

B. 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) Does Not Bar Relief. .... 36

1. Section 1252(f)(1) Does Not Bar A Classwide Injunction Prohibiting Defendants From Enforcing The Proclamation..... 36

2. Section 1252(f)(1) Does Not Bar Vacatur Of The Guidance. .... 41

C. Plaintiffs Satisfy The Equitable Requirements For A Permanent Injunction. .... 42

CONCLUSION..... 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aberdeen & Rockfish R.R. Co. v. SCRAP*,  
422 U.S. 289 (1975)..... 41

*Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.*,  
575 U.S. 320 (2015)..... 23

*Aziz v. Trump*,  
234 F. Supp. 3d 724 (E.D. Va. 2017)..... 30

*\*Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 28

*Bare v. Barr*,  
975 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 8

*Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.*,  
534 U.S. 438 (2002)..... 2, 9

*Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. v. Browner*,  
215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 26

*Biden v. Texas*,  
597 U.S. 785 (2022)..... 26, 40, 41

*Bridgeport Hosp. v. Becerra*,  
108 F.4th 882 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 34

*California v. Arizona*,  
452 U.S. 431 (1981)..... 42

*California v. United States*,  
104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 29, 30

*Capital Area Immigrants Rights’ Coal. v. Trump*,  
471 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 25

*\*Chamber of Comm. of U.S. v. Reich*,  
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 23, 27, 34

*Chiles v. United States*,  
69 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir. 1995) ..... 30

*Chiles v. United States*,  
874 F. Supp. 1334 (S.D. Fla. 1994)..... 30

*Cnty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund*,  
590 U.S. 165 (2020)..... 4

*Cohens v. Virginia*,  
19 U.S. 264 (1821)..... 28

*Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States*,  
424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... 28

*Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.*,  
603 U.S. 799 (2024)..... 26

*Califano v. Yamasaki*,  
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 34

*Dennis v. INS*,  
No. CIV.A. 301CV279SRU, 2002 WL 295100 (D. Conn. Feb. 19, 2002) ..... 36

*Dep’t of Comm. v. New York*,  
588 U.S. 752 (2019)..... 28

*Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl*,  
575 U.S. 1 (2015)..... 41

*Doctors for Am. v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.*,  
\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_, No. 1:25-cv-00322, 2025 WL 452707 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2025) ..... 23

*East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden*,  
993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 21

*\*East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Garland*,  
994 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 13, 21, 22, 34

*El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States*,  
607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 30

*\*FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Med.*,  
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 19, 20

*Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno*,  
897 F. Supp. 595 (D.D.C. 1995) ..... 29

*Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno*,  
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 25

*Fiallo v. Bell*,  
430 U.S. 787 (1977)..... 24, 29

*Fong v. Ashcroft*, No. 03 Civ. 7261,  
2004 WL 1348994 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2004) ..... 36

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 23, 27

*Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez*,  
596 U.S. 543, 550 (2022) ..... 37, 39, 41

*Gomez v. Biden*,  
No. 20-cv-01419, 2021 WL 1037866 (D.D.C. Feb. 19, 2021)..... 27

*Gomez v. Trump*,  
485 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 27, 34

*Gonzales v. DHS*,  
508 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 39, 40

*Grace v. Whitaker*,  
965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 17, 35

*Grace v. Whitaker*,  
344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 17, 35

*Haig v. Agee*,  
453 U.S. 280 (1981)..... 24

*Harris v. Bessent*,  
No. 25-cv-412 (RC), \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, 2025 WL 679303 (D.D.C. Mar. 4, 2025)..... 35

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 19, 20, 22

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 28

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 44

*Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas*,  
27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 3, 4, 11, 12, 13, 15, 18

*INS v. Legalization Assistance Project of Los Angeles Cnty. Fed’n of Labor*,  
510 U.S. 1301 (1993)..... 25

*INS v. Stevic*,  
467 U.S. 407 (1984)..... 9

*J.G.G. v. Trump*,  
2025 WL 914682 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 26, 2025)..... 16, 29, 30

*Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y*,  
478 U.S. 221 (1986)..... 29

*Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes*,  
37 U.S. 524 (1838)..... 42

*\*Kiakombua v. Wolf*,  
498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 18, 34, 36

*L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli*,  
442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 17

*Las Americas Immigrant Advocacy Ctr. v. Wolf*,  
507 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 26

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 24, 25

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 28

*Linda R.S. v. Richard D.*,  
410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... 22, 26

*Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo*,  
603 U.S. 369 (2024)..... 1

*La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC*,  
476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 2

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 18, 22

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 24

*Make the Road N.Y. v. Wolf*,  
962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 31, 42

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 1

*Matter of V-X-*,  
26 I&N Dec. 147 (2013)..... 8

*McCray v. Biden*,  
574 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 17

*Mendoza v. Perez*,  
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 17

*Ms. L v. ICE*,  
403 F. Supp. 3d 853 (S.D. Cal. 2019)..... 36

*Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.*,  
522 U.S. 479 (1998)..... 25

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 33

*Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States*,  
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 20

*Nat’l TPS Alliance v. Noem*,  
No. 25-cv-01766, 2025 WL 957677 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2025)..... 41

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon*,  
492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 35

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States*,  
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 22

*Nixon v. United States*,  
506 U.S. 224 (1993)..... 29

*\*Nw. Immigrant Rights Project v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.*,  
496 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 22, 25

*\*O.A. v. Trump*,  
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 1, 2, 9, 13, 14, 20, 25, 34, 39, 40, 42

*P.J.E.S. v. Wolf*,  
502 F. Supp. 3d 492 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 45

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA*,  
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 19

*Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin*,  
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 34

*Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Trade Representative*,  
5 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 27

*Rantesalu v. Cangemi*,  
No. CIV.04-1375(JRT/SRN), 2004 WL 898584 (D. Minn. Apr. 23, 2004) ..... 36

*Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.*,  
525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 41

*Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 155 (1993)..... 4, 5, 14

*Scenic Am., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 26

*SEC v. Jarkesy*,  
603 U.S. 109 (2024)..... 15

*Simms v. District of Columbia*,  
872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 45

*Singh v. Waters*,  
87 F.3d 346 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 36

*Starr Int’l Co., Inc. v. United States*,  
910 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 28

*Texas v. United States*,  
40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 41

*Texas v. United States*,  
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 34

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
585 U.S. 667 (2018)..... 5, 7, 8, 11, 13, 24, 28, 44

*United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy*,  
347 U.S. 260 (1954)..... 14

*United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy*,  
338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 24

*United States v. Texas*,  
599 U.S. 670 (2023)..... 17, 22, 25, 26

*Viasat, Inc. v. FCC*,  
No. 21-1123, 2022 WL 15524743 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 21, 2022)..... 21

*Viasat, Inc. v. FCC*,  
47 F.4th 769 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 21

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 10

*Walters v. Reno*,  
145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 36

*Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 34

*Wilcox v. Trump*,  
No. 25-cv-334 (BAH) \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, 2025 WL 720914 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2025)..... 34

*Ying Fong v. Ashcroft*,  
317 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 36

*\*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 15, 30

*\*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton*,  
566 U.S. 189 (2012)..... 28

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry*,  
576 U.S. 1 (2015)..... 30

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) ..... 24, 27

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 24

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(14)..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(16)..... 40

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3) ..... 40



\*8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)..... 3, 7  
 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C)..... 9  
 8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(4)(A)-(B)..... 25  
 8 U.S.C. § 1159(b)..... 8  
 8 U.S.C. § 1181..... 7  
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(i)..... 3  
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7) ..... 7  
 \*8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) ..... *passim*  
 8 U.S.C. § 1184..... 7  
 \*8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)..... 5  
 \*8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) ..... 2, 36  
 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iv)..... 25  
 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C)..... 2  
 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(B) ..... 3  
 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(D)(iv)..... 5  
 \*8 U.S.C. § 1229a ..... 2, 36  
 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3)..... 2, 6, 15  
 8 U.S.C. § 1229(b)(2)..... 25  
 8 U.S.C. § 1231..... 14, 15, 36  
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(i)..... 31  
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(ii)..... 31  
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(iv)..... 31  
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)..... 36, 37  
 8 U.S.C. § 1255..... 40  
 8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)..... 8  
 8 U.S.C. § 1256(a)..... 40  
 8 U.S.C. §§ 1421-1427 ..... 40  
 8 U.S.C. § 1443(h)..... 25  
 42 U.S.C. §§ 264-272 ..... 4  
 42 U.S.C. § 265..... 11

**Other Authorities**

Alex Nowsrath & Krit Chanwong, *Diseased Illegal Immigrants Aren’t “Invading” the United States* (Jan. 21, 2025)..... 45

Alex Nowsrath, *Terrorism and Immigration: A Risk Analysis, 1975-2022* (Aug. 22, 2023)..... 44

BBC, *Marco Rubio Says US Revoked At Least 300 Foreign Students’ Visas* (Mar. 27, 2025) ... 38

Bryan A. Garner, *Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage* 295-96 (3d ed. 2011)..... 42

CBP, *Frontline Against Fentanyl* (last updated Apr. 4, 2025)..... 45

CBP, *Southwest Land Border Encounters*..... 44

Exec. Order No. 12,172 (1979) ..... 5

Exec. Order No. 12,807 (1992) ..... 5

Gerald L. Neuman, *The Afterlife of “Title 42”: Autopsy and Reformation* 50-51 (Aug. 20, 2024), Harvard Public Law Working Paper ..... 4

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996) ..... 42

ICE, *Weapons Trafficking*, <https://www.ice.gov/about-ice/hsi/investigate/weapons-trafficking>. 45

Joel Rose, *Who Is Sneaking Fentanyl Across The Border? Hint: It’s Not The Migrants* (Aug. 9, 2023)..... 45

Julie Turkewitz, et al., *Locked in a Jungle Camp, Migrants Deported to Panama Face Uncertain Future*, N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 28, 2025)..... 6

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(3)..... 14

8 C.F.R. § 208.31 ..... 14

87 Fed. Reg. 19941..... 13

85 Fed. Reg. 56424..... 12

89 Fed. Reg. 81156..... 9

90 Fed. Reg. 8333..... 17, 27
